
 

Area East Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 13th April 2016 
 
9.00 am 
 
Council Offices 
Churchfield 
Wincanton 
BA9 9AG 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
10.30am.  
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Kelly Wheeler 01935 462038, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 4 April 2016. 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area East Committee Membership 

 
 
Mike Beech 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
 

Anna Groskop 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
Mike Lewis 
 

David Norris 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 
Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs - We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses 

 Environment - We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes - We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities - We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

  

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications  

 
Members of the public are requested to note that the Committee will break for refreshments at 
approximately 10.15 am
[...]
r a 

personal and prejudicial interest 

 

In relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, a Councillor is prohibited by law from 
participating in the discussion about the business on the agenda that relates to this interest 
and is also required to leave the room whilst the relevant agenda item is being discussed. 
 
Under the new Code of Conduct adopted by this Council in July 2012, a Councillor with a 
personal and prejudicial interest (which is not also a DPI) will be afforded the same right as a 
member of the public to speak in relation to the relevant business and may also answer any 
questions, except that once the Councillor has addressed the Committee the Councillor will 
leave the room and not return until after the decision has been made. 
 



 

 

Area East Committee 
 
Wednesday 13 April 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 
9th March 2016. 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2112 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs  2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

In the interests of complete transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not 
also members of this committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have 
in any matters being discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Sarah Dyke-Bracher, Tony Capozzoli and Nick Weeks. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice on Planning, 



 

 

Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 
Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 
finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 
at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)     Questions/comments from members of the public 

b)     Questions/comments from representatives of parish/town councils 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern.  Parish/Town Council representatives may also wish to use this opportunity 
to ask for the District Council’s support on any matter of particular concern to their 
Parish/Town. The public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils will be invited to 
speak on any planning related questions later in the agenda, before the planning 
applications are considered. 

5.   Reports from Members Representing the District Council on Outside 
Organisations  

 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the committee will be at 
the Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton on Wednesday 11th May at 9.00 am.  

7.   Chairman Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

8.   Area East End of Year Report 2015/16 (Pages 9 - 15) 

 

9.   Annual Report on Heart of Wessex LEADER Programme (Pages 16 - 18) 

 

10.   Community Planning Implementation Fund Grant Request (Pages 19 - 23) 

 

11.   Briefing on Inaugural Area East Regeneration Board (Pages 24 - 28) 

 

12.   Area East Committee Forward Plan (Pages 29 - 30) 

 

13.   Planning Appeals (For information only) (Pages 31 - 41) 

 

14.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 42 

- 43) 
 

15.   16/00291/COU 12 Bennetts Field Trading Estate, Wincanton (Pages 44 - 49) 

 
 
 



 

 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeti
[...]
shop for business 
advice and support but this is not yet operational.  
 
The Programme Manager helps to ensure that projects are advised at an early stage of their 
eligibility and realistic prospects of success. She is also well placed to signpost towards more 
suitable funding from other programmes. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The Area East Committee set aside a ring-fenced sum of £10,000 in support of the 
programme locally in 2014, of which £6,778 is remaining. The intention was to secure the 
coverage of Area East within LEADER in the first instance.  Now that the programme is live, 
it is in place to assist applicants to bring forward high quality proposals in this Area. 
Member’s views are welcomed on the best way to target this funding.  
 
 
Corporate Priority Implications  
 
The Council Plan states that:  
 

 We want a strong economy, which has low unemployment and thriving businesses – 
one of stated ways which we will address this is to: 
- Work in partnership to deliver investment and development that local people value 
 

 

Page 17



 

Carbon Emissions & Adapting to Climate Change Implications (NI188) 
 
Carbon emissions and adapting to climate change implications (NI188) in due course this 
designation could provide a way of supporting local employment and promote local 
produce/services in our communities contributing to greater self-containment, thereby 
reducing carbon emission 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
Rural communities are vulnerable to isolation from services & markets and face higher 
transport costs.  This programme provides an opportunity to support locally important 
economic initiatives. 
 

Background Papers: RPS guidance documents for LEADER Programme  
 

Page 18



 

 Community Planning Implementation Fund Grant Request 

(Executive Decision)  

Ward Member: Cllr, Mike Beech 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter, Communities 
Helen Rutter, Area Development Manager East 

Lead Officers: Tim Cook, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01963) 435088 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider a request for a capital contribution towards the costs of delivering a local solution 
to providing superfast broadband in Cucklington.  
 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects 
sponsored by parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages 
across Area East. 

 
 
Background 
 
Area East Committee has retained funding which is only available to communities with locally 
adopted community/parish plans and this is intended to help with implementing priority 
projects.  
    
 

Recommendations 
 

1) Members agree a contribution of up to £4500 (50% of the total project costs) from the 
Community Planning Implementation budget to Cucklington Parish Meeting towards 
the costs of installing the infrastructure to enable superfast broadband in the parish 
and surrounding area, subject to the standard conditions set out in appendix A.   

 
Cucklington Parish Meeting has applied for a grant towards the costs of installing the 
infrastructure required to enable a superfast broadband service in the parish and surrounding 
area.   
 
 
Parish Precept information 

 

 

 

Parish Cucklington 

Parish population 173 (based on 2011 Census)  

No. of Households 89 

Precept 16/17 £1,250 

Band D Charge 16/17 £13.42 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

The Project 

Cucklington is served from two exchanges:- Bourton and Wincanton with typical Broadband 
speeds of below 2Mbs. The relevant cabinets are fibre enabled however, as each are 
approximately 4.5km from Cucklington, they cannot supply the village without significant 
further infrastructure. BT has quoted £175,000 to bring fibre to both halves of the village.  

 
The applicant states that they believe that both halves of Cucklington will not be covered 
under phase 1 of the Connecting Devon 
[...]
 
Somerset Local Plan 2015 which seek high quality development that promotes 

local distinctiveness, enhances the character and appearance of the district and 
seeks to conserve and enhance heritage assets. 

11. For all the above reasons, both appeals are allowed. 

12. Conditions are attached which ensure that the materials and detailed execution 

of the work protect the historic interest and setting of the listed buildings and 
the character and appearance of the conservation area. 

  

Jonathan Bore 

Inspector 

 

Page 38



APP/R3325/W/15/3137408 and APP/R3325/Y/15/3138579 
 

 
                                                                              4 

APPENDIX 1 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

Appeal A 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than three years 

from the date of this decision. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans numbered 14.03, 14.04A (with the exception of the 
garage), 14.01D and 15.06. 

 

Appeal B 

1. The works hereby authorised shall be begun not later than three years from 

the date of this decision. 

2. The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans numbered 14.03, 14.04A (with the exception of the 

garage), 14.01D and 15.06.  

3. No work shall commence until full details (including samples) of all the new 

walls and materials to be used thereon, including coursing, bonding and 
coping, the profile, mix, colour and texture of the mortar, and the materials 
to be used for the hard standing, have been submitted to and approved by 

the local planning authority and the work shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

4. Work of making good in respect of the stone wall through which the access 
is to be taken shall match the existing original wall in colour, texture and 
detailed execution. 

5. No work shall be carried out to fit any gates until details of the design, 
materials and extern
[...]
in having to go to appeal. 
A full award of costs is justified in respect of both Appeal A and Appeal B. 

Costs Order 

6. In exercise of the powers under section 250(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Schedule 6 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended, 

Schedule 3 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
and all other enabling powers in that behalf, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that 
South Somerset District Council shall pay to Mr and Mrs D Smith the costs of 

the appeal proceedings in respect of both Appeal A and Appeal B described in 
the heading of this decision. 

7. The applicant is now invited to submit to South Somerset District Council, to 
whom a copy of this decision has been sent, details of those costs with a view 
to reaching agreement as to the amount.  In the event that the parties cannot 

agree on the amount, a copy of the guidance note on how to apply for a 
detailed assessment by the Senior Courts Costs Office is enclosed. 

 

Jonathan Bore 

INSPECTOR 

Page 41



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
East Committee at this meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 10.30am. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 10.15am.  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

 
 

12 
WINCANTON 16/00291/COU 

Change of use of 
building to a gym 
from use class B8 

(Storage or 
distribution) to use 

class D2 

12
[...]
JECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. No evidence is submitted in support the application to demonstrate the undertaking of a 

sequential approach to sites in the locality, or that the premises has been the subject of a robust 
and extensive approach to its marketing to determine what demand there is for the continued use 
of the premises within the B1, B2 and B8 Use Classes. By virtue of that lack of evidence it is 
considered that not every reasonable attempt has been made to secure the site's continuing 
business use and as such this would lead to a detrimental impact on the vitality and vibrancy of 
Bennett's Trading Estate being contrary to Policy EP3 and EP11 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan 2006- 2028. 

 
Informatives: 
 
01. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, 

takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions.  The 
council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by; 

 offering a pre-application advice service, and 

 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 
their application and where possible suggesting solutions 

 
In this case, the applicant/agent did not take the opportunity to enter into pre-application discussions. 
 
 
 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	8 Area East End of Year Report 2015/16
	16 023 Appendix 1 AE Service Plan 15-16 - traffic lights

	9 Annual Report on Heart of Wessex LEADER Programme
	10 Community Planning Implementation Fund Grant Request
	Appx A Community & Leisure Capital Grant policies (2)

	11 Briefing on Inaugural Area East Regeneration Board
	12 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	AEC Forward Plan Appendix A

	13 Planning Appeals (For information only)
	APPEAL DECISION
	Appeal Decision - 3137408 Acorn
	Costs Appeal Acorn House

	14 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	15 16/00291/COU 12 Bennetts Field Trading Estate, Wincanton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

East 1  13.04.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Meeting Room, 
Churchfield Offices, Wincanton on Wednesday 13 April 2016. 
 

(9.00  - 11.35 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Nick Weeks (Chairman) 
 
Mike Beech 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert (from 9.04am) 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
Anna Groskop 
Henry Hobhouse (left at 11.10am) 

Tim Inglefield (left at 11.05am) 
Mike Lewis (left at 11.10am) 
David Norris 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Area Development Manager (East) 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
Adrian Noon Area Lead (North/East) 
Sarah Hickey Locum Planning Solicitor 
Tim Cook Neighbourhood Development Officer (East) 
Andrew Gunn Area Lead (West) 
Lee Walton Planning Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

200. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Chairman suggested that the signing of the minutes of the previous meeting, be 
deferred until the next meeting. This was to allow time for members of the public to 
contact Councillor William Wallace or Councillor Tim Inglefield, elected ward members 
for Blackmore Vale ward, with any comments over the accuracy of the minutes for 
agenda item 14 (Henstridge Airfield). 

Following a short discussion, it was proposed and seconded that the decision to agree 
and sign the minutes be deferred to the following months meeting.  

The Locum Planning Solicitor confirmed that it was within the Committee’s rights to defer 
the signing of the minutes.   

On being put to the vote, this was carried 6 votes in favour and 5 against. 

RESOLVED:  that agreement and signing of the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
March 2016 would be deferred to the following month. 

  

201. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 



 

 
 

East 2 13.04.16 

 

 
No apologies of absence were received. 

  

202. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Sarah Dyke-Bracher declared that she had a personal interest in agenda 
items 9 and 10 as she was a resident of Cucklington and Project Manager of the Heart of 
Wessex Local Action Group and that she would not take part in the voting. 

Councillors William Wallace, Mike Lewis and Anna Groskop all members of SCC 
(Somerset County Council) would only declare a personal interest in any business on the 
agenda where there was a financial benefit or gain or advantage to SCC which would be 
at a cost or to the financial disadvantage of SSDC. 

  

203. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Anthony Jenner, Chairman of Buckhorn Weston and Kington Magna Parish Council, 
addressed the Committee to raise a suggested amendment to the minute for agenda 
item 14 of the previous meeting (Henstridge Airfield). He clarified that at the March 
meeting, he spoke in support only of the conditions detailed within the officer report, 
which were based on Q.C recommendations, and not the amended conditions which 
were discussed at the meeting. 

Steve Scott, a local resident, addressed the Committee to explain that he was 
desperately worried that the proposed conditions and S106 agreement which were being 
drawn up for the Henstridge Airfield planning application would be too complicated and 
too hard to enforce.  

David Redwood, representing Fivehead Magdalen Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee. He commented that he had not seen the minutes and pointed out there had 
been a delay in adding information to the planning application on the SSDC website.  

Laura Courtney addressed the Committee. She thanked the Committee for deferring the 
signing of the minutes for the previous meeting. She pointed out there had been no 
reference within the minute of agenda item 14 to the silencers which were proposed at 
the meeting (proposed condition 16). She also pointed out that the residents had not 
been given preparation time to give opinions over the use of silencers and that the 
proposed revisions to the conditions which were considered at the meeting were 
discussed after the members of the public had been given the opportunity to speak. She 
also pointed out to the Committee that at the time she moved to the area, some 30 years 
ago, that an extensive search was carried out and the land was described as a ‘disused 
airfield’ and only used for grazing.  

Brian Darcey, a resident of Marnhull spoke only to agree with the comments which had 
been made in relation to the minutes of the previous meeting for agenda item 14.  

The Chairman confirmed that any comments/views in relation to the minutes should be 
directed to the elected ward member within one week of the meeting. 

  



 

 
 

East 3 13.04.16 

 

204. Reports from Members Representing the District Council on Outside 
Organisations (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis pointed out to the Chairman that he would be passing him a letter 
from Lilian Elson which would require a reply.  

Councillor Mike Beech raised concern over two barns in Pitcombe which had been built 
without planning permission. He hoped that the Committee could apply pressure to the 
Development Control team to start enforcement action. The Area Development Manager 
confirmed that she would contact the Development Control Manager. 

Councillor Henry Hobhouse provided a brief update following his attendance at a Dimmer 
Liaison meeting.  

Councillor Colin Winder expressed his disappointment that, following a meeting with the 
Assistant Director for Health and Wellbeing, no funding assistance could be secured for 
the Wincanton Sports Ground which was a strategic facility in Wincanton.  It was 
suggested that Area East should take a lead in offering support to facilities which require 
help. The ADM confirmed that an list had been drawn up from this meeting and these 
agreed actions would be taken forward by the relevant officers.  

  

205. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Members noted that the date of the next meeting would be Wednesday 11th May 2016 at 
The Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton at 9am. 

  

206. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 

  

207. Area East End of Year Report 2015/16 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Area Development Manager (East) presented her report to members with the aid of 
a PowerPoint presentation.  
 
She advised members that the asset transfer of Castle Cary Market House had been 
approved by District Executive Committee. The extensively remodelled ground floor was 
a fantastic facility. The transfer was the culmination of 10 years close work with the Town 
Council.  
 
She pointed out that many businesses and parishes had received help from the 
Neighbourhood Development Officers. ‘Town Team’ type work within Bruton included 
rebranding the town’s website and replacement signs around Bruton.  
 
She explained to the Committee that a new hot desk room at Churchfields was to be 
launched in May and that the Area Regeneration Board was up and running.  
 
She provided images to show cosmetic improvements which had been made to a 
building with negotiation from the team and conservation rather than S215 legal action.  
 



 

 
 

East 4 13.04.16 

 

She informed the Committee that she had accompanied the Chairman to meet with a 
number of local attractions and businesses to encourage linkages with SSDC and to see 
how they could network on common concerns. 
 
She explained that significant support was given to Queen Camel with the draft 
neighbourhood plan which was now on hold and that 2 more Neighbourhood Plans were 
being supported in Wincanton and Castle Cary as well as several Parish/Community 
Plans establishing priority projects. 
 
She advised members that the front desk in Wincanton had dealt with approximately 
4500 enquiries over the year and that the team had provided support to a diverse range 
projects such as the ‘Like Minds’ at The Balsam Centre and to youth projects. 
 
She provided an image of Tolbury Mill in Bruton which had just had a replacement roof 
following a funding grant from Area East Committee. This was one of more than 240 
reponsive enquiries dealt with last year. 
 
Following the short discussion members thanked her for the team’s continued hard work.  
 
RESOLVED:  that members noted the report. 

  

208. Annual Report on Heart of Wessex LEADER Programme (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Area Development Manager (East) provided an update on the progress of the 
programme. She explained that the programme was still in its early stage as it only went 
live in the autumn 2015.  
 
She explained that the application process was rather rigorous and required the 
completion of a lot of paperwork. She welcomed any suggestions for eligible businesses 
to apply and for thoughts on how new businesses applicants could best be supported.  
 
Members agreed that assistance should be given to applicants within Area East. It was 
proposed and seconded that the remaining funds would be used to provide practical 
assistance to applicants to bring forward high quality proposals in Area East. 
 
On being put to the vote, this was carried 9 votes in favour, with 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the remaining funds would be used to provide practical assistance to 

applicants to bring forward high quality proposals in Area East. 

(Voting: 9 in favour, with 1 abstention) 

  

209. Community Planning Implementation Fund Grant Request (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the report to members as detailed in 
the agenda. 
 
Councillor Sarah Dyke-Bracher declared that she had a personal interest as she is a 
resident of Cucklington. 
 



 

 
 

East 5 13.04.16 

 

Mr Crawford-Smith, a resident of Cucklington, addressed the Committee to summarise 
the problems over internet speeds within Cucklington. He explained to the Committee 
that Wessex Internet were the best option to overcome the problem and that the 
company both had good references and were on the BT list of approved suppliers. He 
also pointed out that the Parish should benefit financially from the Clapton Farm Solar 
Park which would hopefully be installed in Cucklington soon.  
 
During the discussion, members suggested that a funding loan may be more suitable, 
however it was noted that the Clapton Farm Solar Farm should not be relied upon for 
funds.  
 
Following the discussion, it was proposed and seconded that the funds be provided as a 
grant which would be repaid on completion of the Clapton Farm Solar Farm in the event 
that the Parish meeting were in receipt of funds. This would enable similar applications to 
come forward.  
 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the funding request of up to £4500 subject to 
a condition to ensure the Parish meeting agreed to repay the whole sum on the release 
of payment of the community benefit sum, negotiated locally for the Clapton Park Solar 
farm. 
 
On being put to the vote, this was carried 9 in favour, with 1 abstention.  
 
RESOLVED:  that a contribution of up to £4500 (50% of the total project costs) from the 

Community Planning Implementation budget would be made to 
Cucklington  Meeting, towards the costs of installing the infrastructure to 
enable superfast broadband in the parish and surrounding area, subject to 
the standard conditions set out in appendix A  

 
subject to the following condition; 

 
- the Parish Meeting agree to repay the whole sum on the release of 

payment of the community benefit sum, negotiated locally for the 
Clapton Park Solar farm. 

 
(Voting: 9 in favour with 1 abstention) 

  

210. Briefing on Inaugural Area East Regeneration Board (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Area Development Manager (East) presented her report as detailed in the agenda 
report to provide a briefing on the items discussed at the first board meeting held on 22nd 
March.  
 
She explained that she was assembling brief project outlines to take forward to the next 
meeting in May.  
 
During the discussion, it was suggested that a report detailing some possible projects 
could be considered by the Committee, with a view to decide which reports could be 
referred to the Regeneration Board.  
 
It was pointed out there were 4 incorrect pages which should not have been included 
within the agenda report (pages 25-28) and that these pages should be ignored.  



 

 
 

East 6 13.04.16 

 

 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report.  

  

211. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Area Development Manager (East) referred to the forward plan report and confirmed 
that she had no amendments or additions to add to the forward plan.  
 
RESOLVED: that the forward plan be noted. 

  

212. Planning Appeals (For information only) (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Members noted the appeals which had been received and allowed. 
 
During a short discussion, members expressed their upset over the appeal decision for 
Acorn House, Wincanton and were unhappy with the comments made by the Planning 
Inspector. All members were in agreement that planning appeal statements should be 
viewed by the ward member before they are submitted to The Planning Inspectorate.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that he would raise this suggestion at the next Area Chair 
meeting.  

  

213. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 14) 
 
Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined by Committee. 

  

214. 16/00291/COU 12 Bennetts Field Trading Estate, Wincanton (Agenda Item 
15) 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis and Councillor Henry Hobhouse declared a personal interest and 
left the room during discussion of the planning application. 
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to members as detailed in the officer report, 
with the aid of a PowerPoint presentation.  
 
He pointed out to members that he had received two more additional letters of objection 
from members of the public which raised concern over the amount of parking at the site 
and questioning whether Wincanton required another gym. He advised members that 
further information had been provided from the applicant in relation to the premises and 
how long the building had been vacant. He confirmed that the building had been vacant 
since August 2015 and that previous to this had been used for storage since 2009.   
 
Shaun Travers, planning agent, addressed the Committee. He advised members that the 
building had previously been used for storage which required no staff and no investment 
to the building. He explained that the applicants had been unable to find more suitable 
premises closer to the town centre and that this building, due to its size and high ceilings, 
would be perfect for use as a gym. It was his view that this use would provide a valuable 
facility to the town, in that jobs would be created and would encourage exercise. He 



 

 
 

East 7 13.04.16 

 

pointed out that the location of the site was closer to the town than Wincanton Sports 
Centre and drew the Committee’s attention to a similar gym in Yeovil. He hoped that the 
Committee would approve the application.  
 
Councillor Colin Winder, Ward Member, spoke in support of the application. Although he 
appreciates that parking is a problem on industrial estates, he didn’t think that a gym 
would be suited to the Town Centre.  
 
Councillor Nick Colbert, Ward Member spoke in support of the application. He pointed 
out to the Committee that the Town Council were also in support of the proposal.  
 
During the discussion, the planning officer confirmed that 9 parking spaces were 
proposed.  
 
Following the discussion, it was proposed and seconded that planning permission be 
approved contrary to the officer recommendation.  
 
On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved contrary to the officers 

recommendation for the following reason; 
 
01. The proposed development would not demonstrably harm Wincanton's supply of 

employment land or job opportunities nor would it be incompatible with existing 
surrounding uses. The scheme would also provide sufficient parking spaces. The 
proposal is therefore in accordance with Policy EP3 and EQ2 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S): 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Location Plan received 15 January 2016 and parking 
spaces drawing received 24 February 2016. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

03. The area allocated for parking on the submitted plan shall be kept clear of 
obstruction and shall not be used other than for the parking of vehicles in 
connection with the development hereby approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety further to Policy EQ2 and TA5 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan 2006- 2028. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  
 



 

 
 

East 8 13.04.16 

 

 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


